

Noxious Weeds Amendment (Lord Howe Island Board) Regulation 1999

under the

Noxious Weeds Act 1993

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Noxious Weeds Act 1993*.

RICHARD AMERY, M.P.,

Minister for Agriculture

Explanatory note

Section 50 of the *Noxious Weeds Act 1993* provides that a person authorised under that Act to enter premises, or exercise certain powers in or about any premises, may not exercise such powers unless the person possesses and produces on request a certificate of authority issued by a local control authority. Local control authority is defined in section 35 (3) of the Act to include the Lord Howe Island Board.

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe the Manager of the Lord Howe Island Board as an officer who may sign certificates of authority issued to authorised officers by the Lord Howe Island Board.

This Regulation is made under the *Noxious Weeds Act 1993*, including sections 73 (the general power to make regulations) and 50 (2) (f).

Noxious Weeds Amendment (Lord Howe Island Board) Regulation 1999

Noxious Weeds Amendment (Lord Howe Island Board) Regulation 1999

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Noxious Weeds Amendment (Lord Howe Island Board) Regulation 1999.*

2 Amendment of Noxious Weeds Regulation 1993

The *Noxious Weeds Regulation 1993* is amended by inserting after clause 3 (b):

(b1) if the local control authority that issues the certificate is the Lord Howe Island Board, the Manager, Lord Howe Island Board, or

3 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

BY AUTHORITY